
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Sodium channel-inhibiting drugs and cancer survival: protocol for a 
cohort study using the CPRD primary care database 

AUTHORS Fairhurst, Caroline; Martin, Fabiola; Watt, Ian; Doran, Tim; Bland, 
Martin; Brackenbury, William 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sébastien ROGER 
Inserm UMR1069, University of Tours, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Very interesting study aiming at investigating relationships between 
the use of voltage-gated sodium channels inhibitors in the context of 
epilepsy treatment and the outcome of several carcinoma. Results 
from this study will definitely bring important information.  

 

REVIEWER Ildiko Szabo 
Department of Biology, University of Padova, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper by Fairhurst and colleagues proposes a protocol for a 
cohort study using the CPRD primary care database in order to 
prove or disprove previous observations linking a protective effect of 
voltage-gated sodium channel inhibitors, that are used in the clinic 
as anti-epileptic and antiarrhythmic drugs, on cancer progression. 
Such study will be of great importance, especially if performed on a 
large set of patients (as planned in this study). A few criticisms listed 
below however could be taken into account for the planning of this 
protocol:  
The authors write: “Metastasis is the cause of 90% of deaths from 
solid tumours.[35] The primary outcome measure, however, will be 
cancer-specific survival (where any cancer is listed as the underlying 
cause of death) following cancer diagnosis because metastasis itself 
is not reliably recorded in GP data.” In view of the fact that VGSC 
inhibitors (like also the specific tetrodotoxin) clearly impact on the 
metastatic potential of the cancer cells, it would be very important to 
examine this issue, at least for a restricted number of patients 
(where possible), possibly distinguishing metastasis to nearby lymph 
nodes from those invading other organs (these latter ones being 
mostly the cause of death). It would also be important to include 
information on staging, again, at least for a restricted number of 
patients (even if this information is not usually present in cancer 
registry data according to the authors).  
 
Page 4, Line 15: Please give more details and reference for the 
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following statement “Only two clinical studies were identified that 
explored the effect of VGSC inhibitors in cancer patients, and their 
effect on survival and metastatic relapse was not clear.” The same 
applies to the 22 preclinical studies.  
 
The authors write: “In the previous analysis of OResearch data, all 
exposed patients, by virtue of their selection, had to have a 
prescription prior to their index cancer diagnosis. We do not have 
the same restriction here. Therefore, the exposed group will consist 
of patients who have prescriptions before and/or after their 
diagnosis.” What is the rationale for such decision? If, for example, 
the patients start to take the drugs at a late time-point with respect to 
diagnosis of the cancer, the beneficiary effect of VGSC inhibitors 
might become underestimated.  
 
It would be interesting (if possible to have relevant information) to 
consider among the “confounding factors” the physical exercise 
carried out by the patients/ week.  
 
Please specify already in the abstract the number of patients for this 
cohort study. Please specify in the text what GP stays for. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Leo Alexandre 
Norwich Medical School, University of East Anglia, Norwich, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and important proposal using the CPRD to 
investigate the relationship between voltage-gated sodium channel 
inhibitors and cancer-specific mortality in patients with breast, 
prostate and bowel cancer. The study is well designed, however I 
have a few comments for the investigators to consider further:  
 
(1) Is there reason to suspect that cancer stage could confound 
associations between VGC inhibitor use and cancer-related 
mortality? If unavailable, can potential proxies for cancer staging be 
adjusted for, such as surgery?  
(2) Severity of epilepsy could confound associations if particular 
VGSC inhibitors are used in more severe disease. Are validated 
markers of epilepsy severity available in the CPRD which can be 
included in multivariable models?  
(3) It is appropriate that epilepsy is adjusted for to consider 
confounding by indication. However, the range of VGSC inhibitors 
are broad and are used for a number of other indications which 
should by extension also be included in multivariable models: 
migraine, neurodegenerative disorders, multiple sclerosis, 
neuropathic pain and atrial and ventricular tachyarrhythmias.  
(4) It is well known this group of medications have differing profiles 
of therapeutic efficacy and aside from acting on VGSCs, also exert 
effects on a number of molecular targets. It could therefore be 
conceivable they may individually exert differential effects on cancer-
related mortality. It would therefore be of interest to determine 
associations for each named drug within the group of VGSC 
inhibitors.  
(5) The methods should include justification for the chosen method 
of handling missing data.  
(6) Please provide a description of methods for handling time-
dependent exposures. Critically, for post-diagnosis prescriptions of 
VGSC inhibitors (a secondary analysis where exposure is defined as 
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a prescription that began after index diagnosis) immortal time bias 
will otherwise be introduced. 

 

REVIEWER Tim Hales 
University of Dundee, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There are several pre-clinical studies suggesting that inhibitors of 

voltage-gated Na
+
 channel (VGSC) activity reduce invasion by 

metastatic cancers derived from prostate, breast and colon. Indeed, 

much of the most compelling work in this regard was published by 

Dr Brackenbury an author of this manuscript. In contrast to the 

abundance of encouraging pre-clinical data, there are very few 

clinical studies linking the use of VGSC inhibitors to cancer 

outcomes. The authors of this manuscript previously used the 

QResearch primary care database to investigate whether exposure 

to VGSC inhibitors affected prostate, breast and bowel cancer 

outcomes. In their published study cancer patients exposed to 

VGSC inhibiting drugs had an increased all-cause mortality rate 

relative to the control group. However, the authors had concerns that 

the elevated mortality of the exposed group was due to confounding 

by indication. In the currently proposed study, the Clinical Practice 

Research Datalink (CPRD) will be used. CPDR provides access to 

data on causes of death and epilepsy diagnosis. The database will 

be used to test the hypothesis that exposure to VGSC inhibitors 

predicts altered survival of cancer patients. The primary outcome will 

be cancer specific survival from date of cancer diagnosis. 

The case for performing the proposed study is compelling. 

Retrospective pharmacoepidemiological analyses of health 

informatics data have provided important insights into the beneficial 

and harmful effects of various medications in the context of cancer. 

This deserves more emphasis in the introduction. The retrospective 

approach is obviously no substitute for clinical trials, but provides a 

rationale for costly prospective studies. While the proposed study is 

worthwhile there are several limitations that are given little 

consideration in the manuscript and may confound interpretation of 

the results.  

Concerns: 

1) Page 2, line 36: “Cox proportional hazards regression will be 

used to compare survival of patients taking VGSC-inhibiting 

drugs (including antiepileptic drugs and Class I antiarrhythmic 

agents) with cancer patients not taking these drugs, adjusting for 

cancer type, age and sex. Drug exposure will be defined as at 

least one prescription before or after cancer diagnosis”. It is 

likely to be important whether a patient receives a VGSC 

inhibitor before or after diagnosis. It would be interesting to 

determine whether the likelihood of a cancer diagnosis is 

affected by exposure to VGSC inhibitors. 
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2) Page 6, line 5: “The date of first mention of the cancer in the 

records will be used as a proxy for the date of diagnosis, since 

the cancer is likely to have been diagnosed in a secondary care 

setting. These data are not linked to cancer registry data and so 

additional details relating to the cancer, such as staging, will not 

be available”. This appears to be a major limitation of the 

proposed study and should certainly be emphasised given 

greater emphasis. The stage of the cancer at diagnosis may well 

be a major factor in determining whether medications affect 

cancer outcomes. 

 

3) Page 6, line 26: “We will identify which cancer patients have 

(ever had) a recorded prescription for a VGSC-inhibiting drug 

(phenytoin, carbamazepine plus derivatives and other 

carboxamides, sodium valproate and valproic acid, lamotrigine, 

lacosamide, topiramate, riluzole, ranolazine, and class I 

antiarrhythmic agents; code list available at clinicalcodes.org). 

The unexposed (control) group will consist of those who do not 

have such a prescription in their records”. It is very likely that 

most in the control group will have multiple prescriptions of some 

sort in their records. However, patients receiving VGSC 

inhibitors may be sicker than those not prescribed these 

medications and therefore have poorer cancer outcomes. 

Furthermore elderly patients receiving VGSC inhibitors will likely 

be receiving multiple other medications. Would it be possible to 

“match” the group receiving VGSC inhibitors with controls 

receiving similar exposure to drugs other than VGSC inhibitors 

used to treat epilepsy or arrhythmias? This would potentially 

mitigate the confounding influence of greater illness in the VGSC 

inhibitor group. 

 

4) Page 6, line 54: “Extent of drug exposure will be estimated by 

calculating the time between the first and last recorded 

prescription, plus a number of weeks (to be determined) to 

account for the time they were assumed to be taking the drug 

from their final recorded prescription”. Surely in addition to 

duration, “drug exposure” needs also to take into account the 

drug dose.  

 

5) Page 7, line 7: “Patients will be classified into two exposure 

groups: low (< 6 months), and high (≥ 6 six months)”. This binary 

approach may make analysis more straightforward, but seems 

rather illogical. Why is 6 months of undefined dose low 

exposure, while 6.1 months is high exposure? 

 

6) Page 7, line 9: “Patients who have 2 or more prescriptions 

relating to one of the VGSC-inhibiting drugs within 2 years 

before the date of the cancer diagnosis, including at least one 

within 6 months before, will be classified as regular and recent 

VGSC-inhibiting drug users”. Can 2 prescriptions in 2 years 

really be considered regular users? 
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7) Page 9, line 9: “Since we shall be working with a fixed dataset, 

the size of the sample will ultimately depend on the number of 

patients in the dataset with a recorded diagnosis of breast, 

bowel or prostate cancer”. Is this number not yet known? It 

would be helpful to have more information about the dataset. 

 

8) Page 10, line 38: “The underlying causes of death will be 

categorised as cancer, ischemic heart disease (I20-I25 in ICD 

10 and 410 to 414 in ICD 9) and other, and summarised for the 

two groups”. It seems likely that many will die of a cause related 

to their epilepsy. Should this not be one of the categories? 

 

Minor concern: 

Page 2, line 58: Strengths and weaknesses need to be made 

clearer. Some of these statements are of insufficient detail to 

determine whether they are considered to be strengths or 

weaknesses. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Sébastien Roger  

Institution and Country: Inserm UMR1069, University of Tours, France  

Competing Interests: None declared  

Very interesting study aiming at investigating relationships between the use of voltage-gated sodium 

channels inhibitors in the context of epilepsy treatment and the outcome of several carcinoma. 

Results from this study will definitely bring important information.”  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment.  

 

“Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Ildiko Szabo  

Institution and Country: Department of Biology, University of Padova, Italy  

Competing Interests: None declared  

The paper by Fairhurst and colleagues  proposes a protocol for a cohort study using the CPRD 

primary care database in order to prove or disprove previous observations linking a protective effect 

of voltage-gated sodium channel inhibitors, that are used in the clinic as anti-epileptic and 

antiarrhythmic drugs, on cancer progression.  Such study will be of great importance, especially if 

performed on a large set of patients (as planned in this study). A few criticisms listed below however 

could be taken into account for the planning of this protocol:  

The authors write: “Metastasis is the cause of 90% of deaths from solid tumours.[35] The primary 

outcome measure, however, will be cancer-specific survival (where any cancer is listed as the 

underlying cause of death) following cancer diagnosis because metastasis itself is not reliably 

recorded in GP data.”   In view of the fact that VGSC inhibitors (like also the specific tetrodotoxin) 

clearly impact on the metastatic potential of the cancer cells, it would be very important to examine 

this issue, at least for a restricted number of patients (where possible), possibly distinguishing 

metastasis to nearby lymph nodes from those invading other organs (these latter ones being mostly 

the cause of death).”  

 

We appreciate this important issue and shall attempt to consider time from diagnosis to metastasis as 
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a secondary outcome, with the caveat that metastasis status is generally poorly recorded in primary 

care data, and so available data may be limited. We have incorporated this into the manuscript (pg. 

7).  

 

“It would also be important to include information on staging, again, at least for a restricted number of 

patients (even if this information is not usually present in cancer registry data according to the 

authors).”  

 

The CPRD dataset we shall be using is from a primary care database, in which cancer staging is not 

recorded (pg. 6). We hope in a future study to be able to link primary care data to cancer registry data 

to study this; however, this will be a substantially longer and more expensive study. We hope that 

evidence gleaned from this study protocol can be combined with findings from our previous work to 

support a proposal for funding for such a linked study.  

 

“Page 4, Line 15: Please give more details and reference for the following statement “Only two clinical 

studies were identified that explored the effect of VGSC inhibitors in cancer patients, and their effect 

on survival and metastatic relapse was not clear.” The same applies to the 22 preclinical studies.”  

 

We have added the 24 primary references for the papers included in the systematic review (pg. 4).  

 

“The authors write: “In the previous analysis of OResearch data, all exposed patients, by virtue of 

their selection, had to have a prescription prior to their index cancer diagnosis. We do not have the 

same restriction here. Therefore, the exposed group will consist of patients who have prescriptions 

before and/or after their diagnosis.”  What is the rationale for such decision?  If, for example, the 

patients start to take the drugs at a late time-point with respect to diagnosis of the cancer, the 

beneficiary effect of VGSC inhibitors might become underestimated.”  

 

The decision to include patients who might only have initiated VGSC-inhibitor prescriptions after their 

cancer diagnosis increases the sample size, and allows us to investigate the relationship between 

timing of exposure and survival. We have endeavoured to make this point more clearly (pg. 12).  

 

“It would be interesting (if possible to have relevant information) to consider among the “confounding 

factors” the physical exercise carried out by the patients/ week.”    

 

This is an interesting idea. We have now included this among our list of possible confounders (pg. 9).  

 

“Please specify already in the abstract the number of patients for this cohort study. Please specify in 

the text what GP stays for.”  

 

We have now added the number of patients (pg. 2) and definition of GP (pg. 6) to the manuscript.  

 

“Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Dr Leo Alexandre  

Institution and Country: Norwich Medical School, University of East Anglia, Norwich, UK  

Competing Interests: None declared  

This is an interesting and important proposal using the CPRD to investigate the relationship between 

voltage-gated sodium channel inhibitors and cancer-specific mortality in patients with breast, prostate 

and bowel cancer. The study is well designed, however I have a few comments for the investigators 

to consider further:  

(1) Is there reason to suspect that cancer stage could confound associations between VGC inhibitor 

use and cancer-related mortality? If unavailable, can potential proxies for cancer staging be adjusted 

for, such as surgery?”  
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The CPRD dataset we shall be using is from a primary care database, in which cancer staging data 

and treatment (e.g., surgery) is not recorded. We have endeavoured to make this limitation clearer in 

the manuscript (pg. 6). We hope in a future study to be able obtain further funding to link to cancer 

registry data to study the relationship between these drugs, cancer stage and survival.  

 

“(2) Severity of epilepsy could confound associations if particular VGSC inhibitors are used in more 

severe disease. Are validated markers of epilepsy severity available in the CPRD which can be 

included in multivariable models?”  

 

Unfortunately, epilepsy severity is not routinely or uniformly coded in GP data and so we cannot 

include this in our multivariable models.  

 

“(3) It is appropriate that epilepsy is adjusted for to consider confounding by indication. However, the 

range of VGSC inhibitors are broad and are used for a number of other indications which should by 

extension also be included in multivariable models: migraine, neurodegenerative disorders, multiple 

sclerosis, neuropathic pain and atrial and ventricular tachyarrhythmias.”  

 

We thank the reviewer for highlighting this important point. We will include other life-limiting disease 

indications for VGSC-inhibiting medication listed in the BNF: epilepsy, cardiac arrhythmias, 

amyotrophic lateral sclerosis and neuropathic pain/painful neuropathy. Patients with a recorded 

mention of one of these medical codes will be identified using Read codes (pg. 8).  

 

“(4) It is well known this group of medications have differing profiles of therapeutic efficacy and aside 

from acting on VGSCs, also exert effects on a number of molecular targets. It could therefore be 

conceivable they may individually exert differential effects on cancer-related mortality. It would 

therefore be of interest to determine associations for each named drug within the group of VGSC 

inhibitors.”  

 

In our previous study, we considered the associations for each named drug by including patients in 

the exposed group for which the drug was the VGSC-inhibitor they were most commonly prescribed. 

We shall repeat this analysis in this study where there are sufficient numbers of patients to do so (pg. 

14).  

 

“(5) The methods should include justification for the chosen method of handling missing data.”  

 

The outcome in this study is mortality. As with any time-to-event outcome, where an indication of 

death is not present, the patient shall be assumed to be alive up to their final recorded observation. 

Where patients are missing covariate data (BMI, smoking status, etc.), we shall include a “not 

recorded” category to ensure that all patients are included in the analysis. In further sensitivity 

analyses we shall use multiple imputation to impute missing data for confounders (pg. 13).  

 

“(6) Please provide a description of methods for handling time-dependent exposures. Critically, for 

post-diagnosis prescriptions of VGSC inhibitors (a secondary analysis where exposure is defined as a 

prescription that began after index diagnosis) immortal time bias will otherwise be introduced.”  

 

We have now considered this issue in greater detail and have incorporated methods to treat drug 

exposure as a time-varying covariate to account for immortal time bias (pg. 12).  

 

“Reviewer: 4  

Reviewer Name: Tim Hales  

Institution and Country: University of Dundee, UK  
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Competing Interests: None declared.  

There are several pre-clinical studies suggesting that inhibitors of voltage-gated Na+ channel (VGSC) 

activity reduce invasion by metastatic cancers derived from prostate, breast and colon. Indeed, much 

of the most compelling work in this regard was published by Dr Brackenbury an author of this 

manuscript. In contrast to the abundance of encouraging pre-clinical data, there are very few clinical 

studies linking the use of VGSC inhibitors to cancer outcomes. The authors of this manuscript 

previously used the QResearch primary care database to investigate whether exposure to VGSC 

inhibitors affected prostate, breast and bowel cancer outcomes. In their published study cancer 

patients exposed to VGSC inhibiting drugs had an increased all-cause mortality rate relative to the 

control group. However, the authors had concerns that the elevated mortality of the exposed group 

was due to confounding by indication. In the currently proposed study, the Clinical Practice Research 

Datalink (CPRD) will be used. CPDR provides access to data on causes of death and epilepsy 

diagnosis. The database will be used to test the hypothesis that exposure to VGSC inhibitors predicts 

altered survival of cancer patients. The primary outcome will be cancer specific survival from date of 

cancer diagnosis.  

The case for performing the proposed study is compelling. Retrospective pharmacoepidemiological 

analyses of health informatics data have provided important insights into the beneficial and harmful 

effects of various medications in the context of cancer. This deserves more emphasis in the 

introduction. The retrospective approach is obviously no substitute for clinical trials, but provides a 

rationale for costly prospective studies. While the proposed study is worthwhile there are several 

limitations that are given little consideration in the manuscript and may confound interpretation of the 

results.  

Concerns:  

1) Page 2, line 36: “Cox proportional hazards regression will be used to compare survival of patients 

taking VGSC-inhibiting drugs (including antiepileptic drugs and Class I antiarrhythmic agents) with 

cancer patients not taking these drugs, adjusting for cancer type, age and sex. Drug exposure will be 

defined as at least one prescription before or after cancer diagnosis”. It is likely to be important 

whether a patient receives a VGSC inhibitor before or after diagnosis. It would be interesting to 

determine whether the likelihood of a cancer diagnosis is affected by exposure to VGSC inhibitors.”  

 

This is an interesting question, and has been recently studied elsewhere (Takada M, Fujimoto M, 

Motomura H, et al. Inverse Association between Sodium Channel-Blocking Antiepileptic Drug Use 

and Cancer: Data Mining of Spontaneous Reporting and Claims Databases. Int J Med Sci 

2016;13(1):48-59). However, possible association between VGSC inhibitors and cancer risk is a 

distinct hypothesis with a different rationale to the question we are considering, which is whether 

exposure predicts survival following a cancer diagnosis. We therefore consider cancer risk to be 

beyond the scope of this study.  

 

"2) Page 6, line 5: “The date of first mention of the cancer in the records will be used as a proxy for 

the date of diagnosis, since the cancer is likely to have been diagnosed in a secondary care setting. 

These data are not linked to cancer registry data and so additional details relating to the cancer, such 

as staging, will not be available”. This appears to be a major limitation of the proposed study and 

should certainly be emphasised given greater emphasis. The stage of the cancer at diagnosis may 

well be a major factor in determining whether medications affect cancer outcomes."  

 

The CPRD data we shall be using is a primary care database, in which cancer staging data are not 

recorded (pg. 6). We agree that this is a limitation of this study and have emphasised this in the 

manuscript (pg. 3, 6).  

 

"3) Page 6, line 26: “We will identify which cancer patients have (ever had) a recorded prescription for 

a VGSC-inhibiting drug (phenytoin, carbamazepine plus derivatives and other carboxamides, sodium 

valproate and valproic acid, lamotrigine, lacosamide, topiramate, riluzole, ranolazine, and class I 
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antiarrhythmic agents; code list available at clinicalcodes.org). The unexposed (control) group will 

consist of those who do not have such a prescription in their records”. It is very likely that most in the 

control group will have multiple prescriptions of some sort in their records. However, patients 

receiving VGSC inhibitors may be sicker than those not prescribed these medications and therefore 

have poorer cancer outcomes. Furthermore elderly patients receiving VGSC inhibitors will likely be 

receiving multiple other medications. Would it be possible to “match” the group receiving VGSC 

inhibitors with controls receiving similar exposure to drugs other than VGSC inhibitors used to treat 

epilepsy or arrhythmias? This would potentially mitigate the confounding influence of greater illness in 

the VGSC inhibitor group."  

 

We do not believe that it would be feasible to match exposed patients to unexposed patients as any 

choice of variables on which to match would be somewhat arbitrary; however, we shall attempt to 

control for use of other medications used to treat epilepsy or arrhythmias in patients not exposed to 

VGSC-inhibiting drugs (pg. 14). We are also planning to control for the Charlson Comorbidity Index 

score as a measure of illness and frailty (pg. 8).  

 

"4) Page 6, line 54: “Extent of drug exposure will be estimated by calculating the time between the 

first and last recorded prescription, plus a number of weeks (to be determined) to account for the time 

they were assumed to be taking the drug from their final recorded prescription”. Surely in addition to 

duration, “drug exposure” needs also to take into account the drug dose. "  

 

The detail included in the data relating to prescriptions includes formulation (e.g. drug strength), but 

not prescribed dose (e.g. number of tablets, administration frequency, etc.), so we will be unable to 

account for dose in the analysis (pg. 6).  

 

"5) Page 7, line 7: “Patients will be classified into two exposure groups: low (< 6 months), and high (≥ 

6 six months)”. This binary approach may make analysis more straightforward, but seems rather 

illogical. Why is 6 months of undefined dose low exposure, while 6.1 months is high exposure?"  

 

As we are now treating exposure as a time-varying covariate (pg. 12), we feel it is superfluous to 

stratify the analysis by length of drug exposure defined in this binary manner so we have removed this 

from the manuscript.  

 

"6) Page 7, line 9: “Patients who have 2 or more prescriptions relating to one of the VGSC-inhibiting 

drugs within 2 years before the date of the cancer diagnosis, including at least one within 6 months 

before, will be classified as regular and recent VGSC-inhibiting drug users”. Can 2 prescriptions in 2 

years really be considered regular users?"  

 

As above, since we are now treating exposure as a time-varying covariate (pg. 12), it is uneccessary 

to stratify the analysis by frequency of drug use defined in this binary manner so we have removed 

this from the manuscript.  

 

"7) Page 9, line 9: “Since we shall be working with a fixed dataset, the size of the sample will 

ultimately depend on the number of patients in the dataset with a recorded diagnosis of breast, bowel 

or prostate cancer”. Is this number not yet known? It would be helpful to have more information about 

the dataset."  

 

We do not yet know the exact number of patients we will be able to include, but have included an 

estimate and provided more detail about the dataset (pg. 5).  

 

"8) Page 10, line 38: “The underlying causes of death will be categorised as cancer, ischemic heart 

disease (I20-I25 in ICD 10 and 410 to 414 in ICD 9) and other, and summarised for the two groups”. It 
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seems likely that many will die of a cause related to their epilepsy. Should this not be one of the 

categories?"  

 

The number of deaths where epilepsy is stated as a cause will be reported; however, many deaths 

related to epilepsy will be recorded as a different cause, such as accident or suicide, and it will not be 

possible to definitively attribute epilepsy to these deaths. We have made this clear on pg. 11.  

 

"Minor concern:  

Page 2, line 58: Strengths and weaknesses need to be made clearer. Some of these statements are 

of insufficient detail to determine whether they are considered to be strengths or weaknesses."  

 

We have now addressed this (pg. 3). 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Leo Alexandre 
Norwich Medical School, University of East Anglia, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have now addressed the issues raised following the first 
round of peer review, including substantial changes to the protocol 
where feasible and proportionate acknowledgements of study 
limitations. 

 

REVIEWER Tim Hales 
University of Dundee, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have no further concerns. 
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